1	DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY		
2	STATE BAR # 237986 COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO		
3	COURTHOUSE ANNEX, 4TH FLOOR	DV Case BOOKING REQ	
4	TELEPHONE: (805) 781-5800	BOOKING REQ	
5			
6			
7			
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF COUNTY OF SAN LU DEPARTME	JIS OBISPO	
9 10	DEFARTME		
11	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	COURT CASE NO.	
12	CALIFORNIA Plaintiff,	COMPLAINT	
13	VS.		
14	JOSEPH RICARDO ARMAS	DA CASE NO. 079-673684	
15	DOB: 11/20/1989 ID NO. D000308113 CII: A27126231		
16	GII. AZ7 120231		
17			
18	Defendant.	Appearance Date: June 1, 2022	
19			
20	The District Attorney of San Luis Obispo Co	ounty California bereby accuses the	
21	above named defendant of the following criminal of		
22	Count 1		
23 24	On or about February 10, 2022, in the County of S	an Luis Obispo, State of California, the	
24 25	crime of Engaging And Agreeing To Engage In Pro		
23 26	Misdemeanor, was committed in that JOSEPH RIG		
27	in and agree to engage in an act of prostitution an	d did some act within this state in	
28	furtherance of an act of prostitution, to wit: sexual	intercourse.	
-	PAGE - 1 COMPLAIN		
	DA CASE NO. 079		

1	All of which is contrary to the statute in such cases made and provided, and against
2	the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.
-	I declare that an investigation has been conducted to determine if said Defendant(s)
4	did commit the stated crime, which reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein by
5	reference, and that the facts therein show probable cause that the said Defendant(s) did
6	commit the crime. Your declarant requests the issuance of a Warrant of Arrest either if
7	said Defendant(s) do not appear voluntarily in response to an appearance letter, or if no
8	appearance letter was issued.
9	Discovery Request: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are
10	hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the people as
11	required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
12	On this day March 1, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, I certify and declare
13	under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
14	Dated: March 1, 2022
15	DAN DOW
16	DISTRICT ATTORNEY
17	
18	Sion B. Muscari
19	By:
20	LISA B MUSCARI CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
21	
22	Upon review of the reports attached and incorporated herein by reference, I find sufficient
23	probable cause to warrant the defendant(s) continued detention.
24	
25	Dated:Judge of the Superior Court
26	
27	
28	PAGE - 2 -
	COMPLAINT DA CASE NO. 079-673684

1		SUMMARY PAGE				
2	Cnt	Charge	Range	Defendant(s)	Special Allegation	Effect
3	1	PC647(b)		Joseph Ricardo Armas		
4						L
5						
6						
7						
8						
9						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28				GE - 3 - IPLAINT		
			DA CASE N	NO. 079-673684		

Ш

1	DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY	
2	STATE BAR # 237986 COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO	
3	COURTHOUSE ANNEX, 4TH FLOOR	DV Case BOOKING REQ
4 5	TELEPHONE: (805) 781-5800	
6		
7		
8	SUPERIOR COURT O	
9	COUNTY OF SAN L DEPARTMI	
10		1
11	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	COURT CASE NO.
12	Plaintiff,	COMPLAINT
13	VS.	
14	WILLIAM THOMAS FELAND DOB: 04/28/1956	DA CASE NO. 079-673307
15	ID NO. D000097202 CII:	
16	AKA WILLIAM THOMSA FELAND	
17		
18	Defendant.	Appearance Date: February 24, 2022
19 20		I
20 21	The District Attorney of San Luis Obispo C	ounty, California, hereby accuses the
22	above named defendant of the following criminal	offenses:
23	Count 1	
24	On or about February 8, 2022, in the County of S	an Luis Obispo, State of California, the
25	crime of Contact With Minor For Sexual Offense i	n violation of PC288.3(a), a Felony, was
26	committed in that WILLIAM THOMAS FELAND di	id unlawfully contact and communicate
27	with a minor 13 years old, knowing that the 13 ye	ar old was a minor, with the intent to
28		
	PAGE - 1 COMPLAI	NT
	DA CASE NO. 075	9-673307
	1	

1	commit an offense specified in Penal Code Section 207, 209, 261, 264.1, 273a, 286, 288,		
2	288a, 288.2, 289, 311.1, 311.2, 311.4, and 311.11 involving the 13 year old.		
3	NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code		
4	section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.		
5	Count 2		
6	On or about February 8, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the		
7	crime of Meeting Minor For Lewd Purposes in violation of PC288.4(b), a Felony, was		
8	committed in that WILLIAM THOMAS FELAND did unlawfully and motivated by an		
9	unnatural and abnormal sexual interest in children, arrange a meeting with a 13 year old, a		
10	minor and a person defendant believed to be a minor, for the purpose of exposing the		
11	genitals and pubic and rectal area of a 13 year old and defendant, or to engage in lewd		
12	and lascivious behavior, and did go to the arranged meeting place at and about the		
13	arranged time.		
14	NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code		
15	section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28	PAGE - 2 -		
	COMPLAINT DA CASE NO. 079-673307		

1	All of which is contrary to the statute in such cases made and provided, and against		
2	the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.		
3	I declare that an investigation has been conducted to determine if said Defendant(s)		
4	did commit the stated crime, which reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein by		
5	reference, and that the facts therein show probable cause that the said Defendant(s) did		
6	commit the crime. Your declarant requests the issuance of a Warrant of Arrest either if		
7	said Defendant(s) do not appear voluntarily in response to an appearance letter, or if no		
8	appearance letter was issued.		
9	Discovery Request: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are		
10	hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the people as		
11	required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.		
12	On this day February 14, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, I certify and		
13	declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.		
14	Dated: February 14, 2022		
15			
16	DISTRICT ATTORNEY		
17			
18	Sim B. Muscari		
19	By: LISA B MUSCARI		
20	CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY		
21			
22	Upon review of the reports attached and incorporated herein by reference, I find sufficient		
23	probable cause to warrant the defendant(s) continued detention.		
24			
25	Dated		
20	Dated:Judge of the Superior Court		
26			
26			
26 27	Judge of the Superior Court		

1	SUMMARY PAGE						
2		Cnt	Charge	Range	Defendant(s)	Special Allegation	Effect
3		1	PC288.3(a)		William Thomas Feland		
4		2	PC288.4(b)		William Thomas Feland		
5							
6							
7							
8							
9							
10							
11							
12 13							
13 14							
14							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28				PAGE			
				COMPL DA CASE NO.	AIN I 079-673307		

Ш

1	DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY	
2	STATE BAR # 237986 COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO	
3		DV Case BOOKING REQ
4	TELEPHONE: (805) 781-5800	
5		
6		
7		
8 9	SUPERIOR COURT OF COUNTY OF SAN LU DEPARTMEN	IS OBISPO
9 10		
11	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	COURT CASE NO.
12	CALIFORNIA Plaintiff,	COMPLAINT
13	VS.	
14	LUIS H GONZALEZ DOB: 08/19/1977	DA CASE NO. 079-673310
15	ID NO. D000449688 CII: A00719973	
16		
17		
18	Defendant.	Appearance Date: March 24, 2022
19		
20	The District Attorney of San Luis Obispo Cou	unty, California, hereby accuses the
21	above named defendant of the following criminal of	
22 23	Count 1	
23 24	On or about February 7, 2022, in the County of Sar	n Luis Obispo, State of California, the
2 - 25	crime of Contact With Minor For Sexual Offense in	violation of PC288.3(a), a Felony, was
26	committed in that LUIS H GONZALEZ did unlawfull	ly contact and communicate with a
27	minor 13 year old girl, knowing that the 13 year old	girl was a minor, with the intent to
28		
	PAGE - 1 - COMPLAIN	
	DA CASE NO. 079-6	
	11	

1	commit an offense specified in Penal Code Section 207, 209, 261, 264.1, 273a, 286, 288,		
2	288a, 288.2, 289, 311.1, 311.2, 311.4, and 311.11 involving the 13 year old girl.		
3	NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code		
4	section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.		
5	Count 2		
6	On or about February 7, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the		
7	crime of Arranging Meeting With A Minor For Lewd Purposes-Pc 290(C) Listed Prior in		
8	violation of PC288.4(a)(2), a Felony, was committed in that LUIS H GONZALEZ did		
9	unlawfully and motivated by an unusual and abnormal sexual interest in children, arrange		
10	a meeting with a 13 year old girl, a minor and a person defendant believed to be a minor, for		
11	the purpose of exposing the genitals and pubic and rectal area of a 13 year old girl and defendant		
12	and to engage in lewd and lascivious behavior.		
13	It is further alleged that the defendant has suffered the following prior convictions(s) listed in Penal		
14	Code Section 290(c):		
15	NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code		
16	section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.		
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28	PAGE - 2 -		
	COMPLAINT DA CASE NO. 079-673310		

1	All of which is contrary to the statute in such cases made and provided, and against
2	the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.
-	I declare that an investigation has been conducted to determine if said Defendant(s)
4	did commit the stated crime, which reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein by
5	reference, and that the facts therein show probable cause that the said Defendant(s) did
6	commit the crime. Your declarant requests the issuance of a Warrant of Arrest either if
7	said Defendant(s) do not appear voluntarily in response to an appearance letter, or if no
8	appearance letter was issued.
9	Discovery Request: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are
10	hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the people as
11	required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
12	On this day March 1, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, I certify and declare
13	under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
14	Dated: March 1, 2022
15	DAN DOW
16	DISTRICT ATTORNEY
17	
18	Sisn B. Muscari
19	By: 💟
20	LISA B MUSCARI CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
21	
22	Upon review of the reports attached and incorporated herein by reference, I find sufficient
23	probable cause to warrant the defendant(s) continued detention.
24	
25	Dated:Judge of the Superior Court
26	
27	
28	PAGE - 3 -
	COMPLAINT DA CASE NO. 079-673310

1	SUMMARY PAGE						
2		Cnt	Charge	Range	Defendant(s)	Special Allegation	Effect
3		1	PC288.3(a)		Luis H Gonzalez	7 mogation	
4		2	PC288.4(a)(2)		Luis H Gonzalez		
5						I	
6							
7							
8							
9 10							
10							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23 24							
24 25							
26							
27							
28				PAGE	- 4 -		
				COMPL DA CASE NO.	AINT		

1 2	DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY STATE BAR # 237986	
3		DV Case
4		BOOKING REQ
5		
6		
7		
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF COUNTY OF SAN LUI	
9	DEPARTMEN	
10		
11	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	COURT CASE NO.
12	Plaintiff,	COMPLAINT
13	VS.	
14	DOB: 10/24/1991	DA CASE NO. 079-673681
15	ID NO. D000317685 CII: A28730955	
16		
17		
18	Defendant.	Appearance Date: June 6, 2022
19 20		
20 21	The District Attorney of San Luis Obispo Cou	unty, California, hereby accuses the
21	above named defendant of the following criminal of	fenses:
22	Count 1	
24	On or about February 10, 2022, in the County of Sa	an Luis Obispo, State of California, the
25	crime of Engaging And Agreeing To Engage In Pros	stitution in violation of PC647(b), a
26	Misdemeanor, was committed in that ALEX ALEJA	NDRO LOPEZ did unlawfully engage in
27	and agree to engage in an act of prostitution and die	d some act within this state in
28	furtherance of an act of prostitution, to wit: sexual in	ntercourse.
	PAGE - 1 - COMPLAINT	
	DA CASE NO. 079-6	-

1	All of which is contrary to the statute in such cases made and provided, and against			
2	the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.			
-	I declare that an investigation has been conducted to determine if said Defendant(s)			
4	did commit the stated crime, which reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein by			
5	reference, and that the facts therein show probable cause that the said Defendant(s) did			
6	commit the crime. Your declarant requests the issuance of a Warrant of Arrest either if			
7	said Defendant(s) do not appear voluntarily in response to an appearance letter, or if no			
8	appearance letter was issued.			
9	Discovery Request: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are			
10	hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the people as			
11	required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.			
12	On this day March 1, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, I certify and declare			
13	under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.			
14	Dated: March 1, 2022			
15				
16	DISTRICT ATTORNEY			
17				
18	Sion B. Muscari			
19	By:			
20	CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY			
21				
22	Upon review of the reports attached and incorporated herein by reference, I find sufficient			
23	probable cause to warrant the defendant(s) continued detention.			
24	Dated:			
25	Judge of the Superior Court			
26				
27				
28	PAGE - 2 -			
	COMPLAINT DA CASE NO. 079-673681			

1		SUMMARY PAGE					
2	Cnt	Charge	Range	Defendant(s)	Special Allegation	Effect	
3	1	PC647(b)		Alex Alejandro Lopez	7 mogation		
4							
5							
6							
7							
8							
9							
10							
11							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28				GE - 3 -			
			CON DA CASE I	/IPLAINT NO. 079-673681			

Ш

1 2	DISTRICT ATTORNEY 2 STATE BAR # 237986			
3				
4	SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93408			
5	5			
6	6			
7	7			
8				
9	9 COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO DEPARTMENT D20			
10	0			
11	1 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COURT CASE NO.			
12				
13	3 vs.			
14	4 NEIL JAMES MILLER DOB: 03/05/1986 DA CASE NO. 079-673682			
15				
16				
17	7			
18	8 Defendant. Appearance Date: June 1, 202	2		
19	9			
20		a tha		
21		sine		
22				
23				
24				
25	crime of Engaging And Agreeing To Engage In Prostitution in violation of PC647(b), a			
26				
27		erance of		
28	8 an act of prostitution, to wit: sexual intercourse. PAGE - 1 -			
	COMPLAINT			
	DA CASE NO. 079-673682			

1	All of which is contrary to the statute in such cases made and provided, and against			
2	the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.			
3	I declare that an investigation has been conducted to determine if said Defendant(s)			
4	did commit the stated crime, which reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein by			
5	reference, and that the facts therein show probable cause that the said Defendant(s) did			
6	commit the crime. Your declarant requests the issuance of a Warrant of Arrest either if said			
7	Defendant(s) do not appear voluntarily in response to an appearance letter, or if no			
8	appearance letter was issued.			
9	Discovery Request: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are			
10	hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the people as			
11	required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.			
12	On this day March 1, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, I certify and declare			
13	under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.			
14	Dated: March 1, 2022			
15	DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY			
16	DISTRICTATIORNET			
17				
18	Sim B. Muscari			
19	By: LISA B MUSCARI			
20	CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY			
21				
22	Upon review of the reports attached and incorporated herein by reference, I find sufficient			
23	probable cause to warrant the defendant(s) continued detention.			
24	Dated:			
25	Judge of the Superior Court			
26				
27				
28	PAGE - 2 -			
	COMPLAINT DA CASE NO. 079-673682			

1	SUMMARY PAGE						
2	Cnt	Charge	Range	Defendant(s)	Special Allegation	Effect	
3	1	PC647(b)		Neil James Miller	Allegation		
4						I	
5							
6							
7							
8							
9							
10							
11							
12							
13							
14 15							
15							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28			PA	GE - 3 -			
			CO	MPLAINT NO. 079-673682			

1	DAN DOW	
2	DISTRICT ATTORNEY STATE BAR # 237986	
3	COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO	DV Case
4	SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93408 TELEPHONE: (805) 781-5800	BOOKING REQ
5		
6		
7		
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF COUNTY OF SAN L	UIS OBISPO
9	DEPARTME	NT 3
10	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	COURT CASE NO.
11 12	CALIFORNIA Plaintiff,	COMPLAINT
13	VS.	
14	ROBERT M WALLS, JR	DA CASE NO. 079-673303
15	DOB: 10/24/1977 ID NO.	
16	CII:	
17		
18	Defendant.	Appearance Date: March 24, 2022
19		
20	The District Attenney of Can Luis Obiens O	
21	The District Attorney of San Luis Obispo C	
22	above named defendant of the following criminal	
23	Count 1	
24	On or about February 8, 2022, in the County of Sa crime of Contact With Minor For Sexual Offense in	
25	committed in that ROBERT M WALLS JR did unla	
26	minor 13 year old, knowing that 13 year old was a	
27 28		,
20	PAGE - 1	
	COMPLAII DA CASE NO. 079	

1	offense specified in Penal Code Section 207, 209, 261, 264.1, 273a, 286, 288, 288a,					
2	288.2, 289, 311.1, 311.2, 311.4, and 311.11 involving the 13 year old.					
3	NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code					
4	section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.					
5	Count 2					
6	On or about February 8, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the					
7	crime of Arranging Meeting With A Minor For Lewd Purposes-Pc 290(C) Listed Prior in					
8	violation of PC288.4(a)(2), a Felony, was committed in that ROBERT M WALLS JR did					
9	unlawfully and motivated by an unusual and abnormal sexual interest in children, arrange					
10	a meeting with 13 year old, a minor and a person defendant believed to be a minor, for the					
11	purpose of exposing the genitals and pubic and rectal area of 13 year old and defendant and to					
12	engage in lewd and lascivious behavior. It is further alleged that the defendant has suffered					
13	the following prior convictions(s) listed in Penal Code Section 290(c):					
14	NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code					
15	section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.					
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28	PAGE - 2 -					
	COMPLAINT DA CASE NO. 079-673303					

1	All of which is contrary to the statute in such cases made and provided, and against			
2	the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.			
3	I declare that an investigation has been conducted to determine if said Defendant(s)			
4	did commit the stated crime, which reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein by			
5	reference, and that the facts therein show probable cause that the said Defendant(s) did			
6	commit the crime. Your declarant requests the issuance of a Warrant of Arrest either if			
7	said Defendant(s) do not appear voluntarily in response to an appearance letter, or if no			
8	appearance letter was issued.			
9	Discovery Request: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are			
10	hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the people as			
11	required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.			
12	On this day March 1, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, I certify and declare			
13	under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.			
14	Dated: March 1, 2022			
15				
16	DISTRICT ATTORNEY			
17				
18	Sisn B. Muscari			
19	By:			
20	CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY			
21				
22	Upon review of the reports attached and incorporated herein by reference, I find sufficient			
23	probable cause to warrant the defendant(s) continued detention.			
24	Dated:			
25	Judge of the Superior Court			
26				
27				
28	PAGE - 3 -			
	COMPLAINT DA CASE NO. 079-673303			

1 SUMMARY PAGE					
Cnt	Charge	Range	Defendant(s)	Special Allegation	Effec
1	PC288.3(a)		Robert M Walls Jr		
2	PC288.4(a)(2)		Robert M Walls Jr		

1 2	DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY STATE BAR # 237986 COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO				
3		DV Case BOOKING REQ			
4	TELEPHONE: (805) 781-5800	DOONING NEQ			
5					
6					
7					
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF COUNTY OF SAN LU DEPARTMENT	JIS OBISPO			
9 10	DEPARTMENT	1 D20			
10	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	COURT CASE NO.			
12	CALIFORNIA	COMPLAINT			
13	VS.				
14		DA CASE NO. 079-673677			
15	DOB: 11/17/1975 ID NO. D000403930				
16	CII: A24503155				
17					
18	Defendant.	Appearance Date: June 1, 2022			
19					
20					
21	The District Attorney of San Luis Obispo Co				
22	above named defendant of the following criminal o	ITENSES:			
23	Count 1				
24	On or about February 10, 2022, in the County of Sa				
25	crime of Engaging And Agreeing To Engage In Prostitution in violation of PC647(b), a				
26	Misdemeanor, was committed in that JAMES DAR				
27	in and agree to engage in an act of prostitution and furtherance of an act of prostitution, to wit: sexual i				
28	PAGE - 1 ·				
	COMPLAIN DA CASE NO. 079-	IT			

1	All of which is contrary to the statute in such sease made and provided, and against			
2	All of which is contrary to the statute in such cases made and provided, and against			
	the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.			
3	I declare that an investigation has been conducted to determine if said Defendant(s)			
4	did commit the stated crime, which reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein by			
5	reference, and that the facts therein show probable cause that the said Defendant(s) did			
6	commit the crime. Your declarant requests the issuance of a Warrant of Arrest either if said			
7	Defendant(s) do not appear voluntarily in response to an appearance letter, or if no			
8	appearance letter was issued.			
9	Discovery Request: Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are			
10	hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the people as			
11	required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.			
12	On this day March 1, 2022, in the County of San Luis Obispo, I certify and declare			
13	under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.			
14	Dated: March 1, 2022			
15	DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY			
16	DISTRICT ATTORNET			
17				
18	Sim B. Muscari			
19	By: LISA B MUSCARI			
20	CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY			
21				
22	Upon review of the reports attached and incorporated herein by reference, I find sufficient			
23	probable cause to warrant the defendant(s) continued detention.			
24				
25	Dated:Judge of the Superior Court			
26				
27				
28	PAGE - 2 -			
	COMPLAINT			
	DA CASE NO. 079-673677			

1		SUMMARY PAGE					
2	Cnt	Charge	Range	Defendant(s)	Special Allegation	Effect	
3	1	PC647(b)		James Darren Wormley	Allegation		
4						I	
5							
6							
7							
8							
9							
10							
11							
12							
13							
14							
15 16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28				GE - 3 -			
			COM DA CASE	MPLAINT NO. 079-673677			